launch, operate and replenish a constellation of up to sixty (60) to eighty (80) operational low-

Earth orbit, non-geostationary (“NGSO”) microsatellites (“HE360 Constellation”).1  The total 

number of satellites to be launched and operated over the 15-year term of the requested satellite 

license is one hundred and sixty-five (165) to two hundred and twenty (220). The HE360 

Constellation will be used to receive and sense radio frequency (“RF”) spectrum and survey and 

map usage of certain radio frequencies within the electromagnetic spectrum.  The data collected 

will also be used for triangulating the location of RF emitters and providing various value-added